No. 08-364

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MCWANE, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Cross-Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE CROSS-PETITIONERS

LAWRENCE S. LUSTBERG KEVIN MCNULTY GIBBONS P.C. One Gateway Center Newark, NJ 07102 (973) 596-4500 MIGUEL A. ESTRADA *Counsel of Record* DAVID DEBOLD JASON J. MENDRO GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20036 (202) 955-8500

Counsel for Cross-Petitioners [Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover] G. DOUGLAS JONES HASKELL SLAUGHTER YOUNG & REDIKER LLC 1400 Park Place Tower 2001 Park Place North Birmingham, AL 35203 (205) 251-1000

FOURNIER J. GALE, III J. ALAN TRUITT CHRISTOPHER J. WILLIAMS MAYNARD COOPER & GALE PC 2400 Regions Harbert Plaza 1901 6th Avenue North Birmingham, AL 35203 (205) 254-1000

JUDSON W. STARR JOSEPH G. BLOCK BRIAN L. FLACK VENABLE LLP 575 7th Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20004 (202) 344-4000 HENRY J. DEPIPPO NIXON PEABODY LLP 1100 Clinton Square P.O. Box 31051 Rochester, NY 14604 (585) 263-1243

JACK W. SELDEN DAVID E. ROTH SCOTT BURNETT SMITH BRADLEY ARANT ROSE & WHITE LLP One Federal Place 1819 Fifth Avenue North Birmingham, AL 35203 (205) 521-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS i	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii	i
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE CROSS- PETITIONERS	1
I. THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS PRECLUDE THE GOVERNMENT'S ARGUMENTS	3
II. THE DIVISION OF AUTHORITY AMONG THE CIRCUITS IS DEEP	7
III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE CIRCUIT CONFLICT10)
CONCLUSION	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Bailey v. United States, 516 U.S. 137 (1995)9
Burks v. United States, 437 U.S. 1 (1978)
Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307 (1979)3, 4
Justices of Boston Mun. Ct. v. Lydon, 466 U.S. 294 (1984)
Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp., 513 U.S. 374 (1995)
Ortega-Rodriguez v. United States, 507 U.S. 234 (1993)9
Rapanos v. United States, 547 U.S. 715 (2006)2
Richardson v. United States, 468 U.S. 317 (1984)
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994)2, 11
Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs, 531 U.S. 159 (2001)

<i>Tibbs v. Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 31 (1982)4, 5, 8
United States v. Needham (In re Needham), 354 F.3d 340 (5th Cir. 2003)3
United States v. Pearl, 324 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2003)10
United States v. Perez, 9 Wheat 579 (1824)
United States v. Simpson, 94 F.3d 1373 (10th Cir. 1996)10
United States v. Smith, 82 F.3d 1564 (10th Cir. 1996)10
United States v. Wacker, 72 F.3d 1453 (10th Cir. 1995)9
United States v. Wood, 958 F.2d 963 (10th Cir. 1992)6
United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO- CLC v. Weber, 443 U.S. 193 (1979)1
STATUTES
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)
